Edgar Filing: Meritor Technology, LLC - Form 424B2

37

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2013 on:

an actual basis; and•

an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds� (assuming $225 millionaggregate principal amount of the notes are issued
and the net proceeds therefrom are $220 million, and that such net proceeds and $84 million of available cash are used to
redeem $250 million aggregate principal amount of our 2018 notes and to repay the $41 million balance outstanding
under our term loan).

•

You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections entitled �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Conditions and Results of Operations� and our financial statements and notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended September 30, 2013, as amended, and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31,
2013, all of which are incorporated by reference. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash and cash equivalents and
our capitalization in the future.

December 31, 2013
Actual As Adjusted

($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents 300 216
Short-term debt 12 12
Long-term debt:
   Term loan 41 �
   Capital lease obligation 27 27
   Lines of credit and other 21 21
   8-1/8% notes due 2015 84 84
   10-5/8% notes due 2018 (net of original issuance discount of $3) 247 �
   4.625% convertible notes due 2026 55 55
   4.0% convertible notes due 2027 200 200
   7.875% convertible notes due 2026
   (net of original issuance discount of $23) 227 227
   6-3/4% notes due 2021 275 275
   6-1/4% notes due 2024 offered hereby � 225
   Unamortized gain on interest rate swap termination 2 2
   Unamortized discount on convertible notes (41) (41)
   Subtotal   1,138   1,075
   Less: current maturities (12) (12)
Total long-term debt 1,126 1,063
Total debt 1,138 1,075

Non-controlling interests 30 30
Shareowner�s deficit (838) (838)
Total capitalization 330 267

S-34

Edgar Filing: Meritor Technology, LLC - Form 424B2

38

Consolidated Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges
The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated.

Three Months
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, Ended December 31,

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2013
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 1.26 2.27 2.29 1.33 N/A(1) 1.70

For purposes of this table: �Earnings� are defined as pre-tax income from continuing operations adjusted for undistributed earnings of
less than majority owned subsidiaries and fixed charges excluding capitalized interest. �Fixed charges� are defined as interest on
borrowings (whether expensed or capitalized), the portion of rental expense applicable to interest, and amortization of debt
issuance costs.

(1) The ratio coverage was less than 1:1. For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2009, we would have needed to generate additional pretax
earnings of $42 million to achieve coverage of 1:1.